## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 797**

## By Byrd

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate the Hardin County High School Tigers bowling team, 2022 TSSAA State Bowling Champions.

WHEREAS, we are pleased to specially honor and commend those successful high school athletic teams that, through their magnificent efforts, bring honor to Tennessee and serve as exceptional ambassadors for this State; and

WHEREAS, one such outstanding group of student athletes is the 2022 Hardin County

High School Tigers bowling team, which claimed the TSSAA State Championship and fourth

state crown overall; and

WHEREAS, their second consecutive state title, the Tigers mauled their opponents at the state bowling tournament in Smyrna, defeating Dobyns-Bennett in the quarterfinals, Bartlett in the semifinals, and Smyrna in the finals to win the title of state champions; and

WHEREAS, by achieving their goal of hoisting the state championship trophy in 2022, the Tigers of Hardin County once again showcased the hard work and dedication that have made them a Tennessee high school bowling powerhouse; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Hardin County High School Tigers state champion bowling team are Caleb Brown, Chandler Causey, Christopher W. Heath, Benjamin Howard, Peyton Napper, Eli Northcutt, Calvin Robinson, Christian Sims, Brayden Smith, Jacob Smith, Matthew Spears, Michael Spears, Zach Thompson, and Kane White; and

WHEREAS, the Hardin County Tigers enjoy the astute leadership and keen insight of a tremendous coaching staff, namely Head Coach David Channell and Assistant Coach Jennifer Channell; and

WHEREAS, the members of the Hardin County High School Tigers bowling team have conducted themselves in a manner appropriate to the integrity of the State of Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, this State takes great pride in the tremendous accomplishments of those student athletes who have excelled both in their sport and in the classroom; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED TWELFTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate the members and coaches of the Hardin County High School Tigers bowling team on winning the 2022 TSSAA State Championship and extend to them our best wishes for much continued success in all their future endeavors.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 013333